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See also 15788=14--220 relative to athletie  funds,

See » 30017=14=-160=2~-Report of Mrs Flsie Newton

relative to conditicns obtaining in girls dormitory,etc,

See alsc status files of loses Friedmwan,S,J,Nori and
E.B,Linnen for other papers relative to Carlisle Investigat ion
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT ~—
WASHINGTON - -
OFFICE OF — "
AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT qbﬂ"m
1N REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS OCtOber 25’ 19 - )
=g 8
‘ ok §\
Commissioner of Indian Affairs. “g‘a =4 ; }
| Sir: H 8 d.*'.,
'\.-_—-- =4

Having served their purposé, I am herewith returning
the following parers from your files, pertaining to the'™ :
accounts of I.-’Ioss;s Friedman, former Superintendent and Special
Disbursing Agent, Carlisle Indian School, Pennsylvania:

#10144 /14, ™le No. 154, parts 1 to 9 inclusive, ani
29816/14 File No. 150.

Respectfully, o
| s v L
Pt EF 2. AL . e
SeWe. Aunditor.

}Ilﬁ
C k‘i .
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V the Auditor
' for the Interior Depariment.

Iy dear Mr, Auditors

I em in reseipt of your letter of Hovember 22,
reporte and accompenying papers relating vo

re turning :
the investigation of affairs of the Carlisle Indien
Sehool by Chie? Inspeetor E. B, Linmmen, with the re-

¢ that & supplementsl examination of the eccounts

ques :

of Superintendent loses Frieiman be made by this
0ffice, if it is still desired that said ascountsbe
reopensd and tho Superintendent cherged with the
duplicate and fraudulent poyments iisclosed by the
investigation.

This Office knows of no reason why it should
regele from the recommendations contained in its
letters of July 21, 1915 and Kovember 5, 1915 for a
reopening of the accounts in question except as to

: ate from the so-galled "Afhletic Pund", It hae
a the understending, however, that mo further
sotion by this Offiee would be required in view of
the follo paragreph appesring im your letter of
August 18, 1915:4

"1t appears from Mr, Iimen's regorﬁ
and other evidenoe published In Part 2 of
the "Heuringe before the Joint Commission

,of the Congrese of the United States-----
to Investigate Imdien Affairs”, that, in
gddition to the so~cslled "athletic fund™
whioh wee not brought into the officer's
aseeounte in eny form, Mr, Friedmsn failed
to take end scoount for sertaln moneys
received from the sale of Government
;mpsrty and made numerous duplicate ani

rendulent peyments, In regard to the
two laste-named claogses of irregulerities
1t is believed thet this office 13 in
posseesion of sufficient information %o
enmable it to proseed intelligently in

<

1714 404 - AJ0J INITVILIN!



the narning of the aceounts
in gue#tiony

The purpose of the administrative examimstion
of accounts is ualsrstood Go be to furnish the Account-
ing Officers of the Tre ry with information from the
regords of Ghe administrativ - oilfice which does not
sgpoar in the accovats, In the present iunstange this
Office hos mo farther informalion than that already
furaished, whieh you seid on Augnst 18, 1915 wae
sufficient,

Ia view of these fuots the making af a
supplementel examination by Lhis OZfice would seem to
be & useless duplisation oy work imvolving an expendi-
ture of t(ime and labor which would not bo warranted
by the oiroumstances.,

The papers inslosed with your letter of the 20%h,
ultimo are herewith returred,

Very teapec.bfuuy. )
( Signed)E.B.Meritt

12-HMB=6 Assisbant Commissioner,
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Payment of salary NOV 12 igi5
aue lir, Frieduaoan, ]
A
- W “UIY
Daar _‘r- 'ult: \_' " }’l, 2.‘

i am in receipt of your letter of the ninth
instant, regarding delay in payment of claim of Moses Priedman
(No. 250814) for $88.33, balance of salary due him as Supers
intendent of Carlisle Indian School, Penneylvania, and regqueste
ing me to take tie daxtter up with the proper authorities to the
end that settlement may he expecziad,

In answer, I would sey that.ihé ela’m hes been passed
by the Indian VUffice and trsnsmitted to the Auditor for the
Interior Departwent, who asdvises, informally, that it is being
held up pending the final settlement of ¥r. Sriedmsn's disburse
ing accounts, This is the uaual.procadure when a disbursing
officer leaves the service with & balance of salary due hin,
lioreover, as the matter is no longer under the jurisdiction of
this Department, I am unable to do anything towards expediting it.

Regretting my inability to aid you in the premises,

I am

Very truly yours,
(Sgd.) BU SWEENEY.
Wx=11-11

rpsiatant Seorelary

Mr. Simon Wolf,

Tc Secretary
Woodward Building, lashingtoq, 2.0,

& M , NOV 1 2 1618

. gl T Mg

For signaturs



SIMON WOLF
MY } COHEN

o
Y AR - LAW OFFICES

HAROLD B. CHASE = THE 1'.? ~
“ 'J
i

‘{(3" | RECHLvED
TR NOY 101915

YED ,-
msl 1O CHIGF CLERK g

TOWDIAN Ut F ‘“ \
Levs oy, a2t i
1%‘h£ﬁe“ to enlist yo

services to expedite the cla S Ses _rledm%n, who was,
formerly Superintendent of the Carlisle Indiﬁ%}échool. and
to whom there is due a balance for segyiééé amounting to
$88.,33 (Claim No. 25081l4). -1
= _ You will doubtless remember this matter,
© R
and the fact that since the resignation of Ir. Friedman,
the Government has df;ﬁfssqd the only untried indictment a-
gainst him, he having been pré?io&g}y acquitted of all other q
charges. In April, 1914, the item above referred to was
approved by the Department,. I have made through my office,
various efforts to have payment made of it, but without
success,
Will you be kind encugh to take this

matter up with the proper authorities, in order that the

same may be finally disposed of? i

ﬁ;»- ] With my very vest wishes, and thanking
fl_ 5 you in advance for your courtesies in this direction, I
{ Eﬁrlfdé;beg to remain, .
.4 Iﬂﬂﬁz k; 4 Sincerely yours, |
v |

Hon, Frarklin K. Lane,
Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D.C,. |
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 Tecommend that the requested action be take

ity 1-30260 oS

90161-1915 p
"H.D,

Accounte of
Noger Friedman.

MOV -3 1948
Dear Mr, Auditor:
I am in receipt of your communication of
August 18, 19185, concerning the request of this Office that
the account of Moses Priedman, former Superintendent of
Carlisle Indian School, he recpered and that he be charged with
all funds for which he has not properly accounted, =8 ahown hy
the report of Chief Inspector Linnen, especially e&s to the
"athletic fund,"
Upon reeonsideration, I recommend that the contem-

Pplated action be not taken with respect to the gthleatic fund
in view of the unrevoked instructions contained in Office letter
of March 22, 1907, to ¥r. Friedmen'e predecessor (copy enclosed),
and the absence of documentary evidence of violation by Nr.
Friedman of the terms and conditions of euch instructions.

| Regarding the allegation that Mr., Friedman failed
to account for certain moneys received from the sale of Governe
ment property, and made numerous duplicate and fraudulent payments,
about which yeu say your Office has sufficient informatizn to ene

able it to proceed intelligently in reopening his accounts, I

(Sioned E.B. Meritt

=

FTIALIRG COFY - 965 a5 sours,

; Assistant Gonuﬁiim
he Interior Dept. ilseloner,
The Auditor for ¢ P Jlihikfl

' )
|
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WASHINGTON

August 18, 1915,

19106
HE

{he Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.
Sir: s \

I bhave had under cuusi&eratioh your le tter Of July
21, 1915, File 74040-15, regarding the accounts of iioses
FPriedman, former Superintendent of the Carlisle Indisn
School, wherein you recommend "that the accounts of this
Oftficer be reopened and that he be charged with all funds
for whieh he has not properly accounted, as shown by the
report of Chief Inspector Linnen, especially as to the
tathletie fund'".

It appears from Mr. Linnen's report and other evidence
published in Part 2 of the "Hearings before the Joint
Commission of the Congress of the Tnited States * * * to
Investigate Indian Affairs”, that, in addition to the so-
called "athletic fund" which was no® brought into the
officer's accounts in any form, Mr. Friedman failed to
talte up and account for certain moneys received from the
sale of government property and made numerocus duplicate and
fraudulent payments. In regard 1o the two last-named
classes of irrezularities, it is believed that this office
is in possession of sufiicient information 1o enaodle it to

proceed intelligently in the reopening of the accounts in

o
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c:I.A.: -2-'

f question.

It appears that the Mathletic fund” was administered
oy the "Executive Committee™ of the "Carlisle TIndian seﬁool
Athletic Association", an organization incorporated under
the laws of the sState of Pemnsylvania; this executive
committee consisting of one @Glenn S. Warner, President,
will H. Miller, Secretary and Y'reasurer, and loses Fried-
man. ‘‘he work of accounting for these funds, it seems,
was perfomed by Mr. Miller and it is noted that Mr. Linnen,
in his report as printed in the document referred To above,
page 1339, says with reference thereto:

The books and aécounts are being properly

kept, except they are not gquite as full and

complete as should be for information.

Prom information secured informally from your office,
it is understood that while in detail, ir. Mriedman’'s
method of accounting for these funds did not fully meet
administrative reguirements, his action in failing to
bring them into his official accounts was practically
assented to and concurred in by your office inasmuch as
the records here fail to show any exceprtion to, or
eriticism of, his manner of accounting for the funds in
guestion in the administrative examination of his ac-
gounts.

In view of the foregoing, it occurs to me that the
government might be estopped from now requiring an ac-

eounting in case it could be shown that ur., Friedman's



C. I.AQ "3"

3

methods, in the ansence of any adverse criticism, might
reagonably be inferred to comply substantially with the
requirements of your office.
It 1s therefore requested that you furnish this
office with copies of any correspondence, instructions, or
regulations passing between your office and Mr. Friedman
or his predecessors in office relative to the accounting
for these funds and state with particularity, wherein his
methods have Pailed to measure up to such requirements.

1t would slso appear necesszry, in view of the absence
of any dooumeﬁtary evidence in this office establishing the
fact or ithe extent of Mr. Friedman's derelictions, that the
Officer's accounts should receive a supplemental examination
in your office and that competent evidence establishing the

illegality or impropriety of any expenditures made from the

tund in guestion should be furnished this office as a basis
tfor charging and disallowing credits heretvofore unguestioned,
#ith a view of ultimately instituting legal proceedirgs on
his bond For the recovery of any balance found due TO the
United sStates.

Respeettully,

it AN s

c A.'!J.d:’t'l;tt)r.wr
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REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING!: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFF AIRS

74040-1915. o
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON
July 21, 1215.

My dear Mr. Auditor:

Replying to your letter o%aJuly 9 1915,
concerning the accouﬁts of Moses Friedman, former Super-
intendent of the Carlisle Indian School, yvou are advised
that this Office desires that the accounts of this Officer
be reopéned and that he be charged with all funds for
which he has not properly accounted, as shown by the
report of Chief Inspector Linnen, egpecially as tc the
"athletic fund".

Very truly yours,

(Signed) E. B. Meritt

Assigtant Commissioner.

Hon. Oscar A, Price,

Auditor for the Interior Department.



6—1102 2
REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

7‘0;0_1915 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON
K
My dear Mr. Auditor: tieh BY G P. F

Replying to your letter of July 3, 1915,
concerning the accouﬁts of Mcses Friedman, former Super-
intendent of the Carlisle Indian School, you are advised
that this Office desires that the accounts of this Officer
be reopened and that he be charged with all funds for
which he has not properly accounted, as shown by the
report of Chief Inspector Linnen, esppeially as to the
"athletic fund"”.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Commissioner.
Hon. Oscar A. Price,

Auditor for the Interior Department.




TREASURY DEPARTMENT
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b, WASHINGTON = 5 :
AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT 5‘“ B Z
N REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS g4 =
' July 3, 1915. - B

0o ¥ o

&
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The Commissioner v,

of Indian Affairs.

 F
Sir: fiLep BY G ¢

With reference to your letter of June 28, 1915, con-

Fy

—— e

cerning the accounts of Moses Friedman, former Superintendent
of the Carlisle Indian School, this office would be pleased
to have the benefit of your recommendation in regard to the
reopening of the accounts of this officer, especially as to
the "athletic fund" which was handled in apparent violation
of the regulations.

Respectfully,

CHP b{’ dcting Anaytor.

o/ {




1-23336

Hon. P. E. Forthup,

Chief of Indian Division,
Avditer's Office for Interior Department, JIN 28 1915

vashincton, D. C.
My dear Mr. Northup: FILED BY O P Fs
In conformity with your conversation of yesterday
with Chief Inspector Tinmen of thie Oftico; I am tranemitting
herewith the exhibit submitted with Mr. Linnen's Carlisle re- ‘
port, giving the name of the pupil who paid his transportation
out of personal funde, and the number of the suvb-voucher, 4
amounts, and voucher in the quarterly account in which the |
eame was again paid by government check, as shown in the
accounts of former Superintendent Mosee Friedman of the
Carlisle Indiam School. '
I am alsc enclosing ledmer eheete of Will H.
¥iller, financial clerk of the Carlisle Tndian fchool, who
kert the accounte, showing the receipt and payment of the
individual Indian moneys by him for theese tickets which
were afterwardes vouchered to the government.
Insemuch ae this data will be needed for use in
court later, I truet you will see that good care ie taken

of same e0 that it may be available for use at the next term

of federal court in Penneylvania. -
f-"3f:f(..
> oy

Very truly yourif'

29 ledger slips;
;x. A accompanying Assistant Commiseioner. 3

- Tiwmvranlsa marawé



TREASURY DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON
OFFICE OF
AUDITOR FOR INTERIOR DEPARTMENT

S w
IN REPLYING QUOTE INITIALS ‘! Do '%
June 22, 1915. |0 2
—Jg o
The Commissioner 5
]
of Indian Affairs. 2 . N

G P =
FILED BY w &, &
TA1%

Sir:

It is understood that an investigation of the affairs
of the Tndian School, Carlisle, Pa., under the jurisdictidn
of Moses Friedman, late Superintendent and Special Disbursing
Agent, has been made by inspecting officers of the Interior
Department and that certain facts were disclosed affecting to
some extent the validity of vouchers in the officer's accounts.
This office desires to make a final adjustment of Mr.
Friedman's accounts at an early date, and I therefore request
that the reports of the officers who conducted the investiga-
tion of affairs at Carlisle, with accompanying exhibits, be
forwarded to this office for temporary use in the final adju:t-

ment of the officer's accounts.

Respectfully,

CWR Audit OT « \f

Lt

4%
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June 8, 1915. o
ai
e
NS, 1915

Linnen, Chief Inspester,

Muskogee, Oklehowa, gp 8Y O P F.

yYou are subposaced t0 Appesy '?-‘unwaporg remlm,
June fourteenth in Yexl came.

6-BaH-8

%
1
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CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL
Day Message 4
Day L{ ¢ Blue
Night P.essage Nite
Night Letter NL

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
wrds)this Iisaday message. Other-
wlsa its character is indicated by the
bol appearing after the check.

NEWCOMEB CARLTON, PRESIDENT

GEORGE W. E. ATKINS, VICE-PRESIDENT

Form 1201

CLASS OF SERVICE | SYMBOL

Day Messa

__ Day Letter Ji o
Night Message | Nite
Night Letter I NL

If none of these three symbols
appears after the check (number of
mmis)thla isaday message. Other-
wise its cimwler is lndloalsdwthe
after the check.

gymbal

BELVIDERE BROOKS, VICE-PRESIDENT

RECEIVED AT Wyatt Building, Cor. 14th and F Sts., Washington, D. C.

229 P23 GOVT

SCRANTON PA 525 P5
CATO SELLS COMMISIONER INDIAN AFFAIRS

ETT. WASHINGTON DC
NOTIFY INSPECTOR LINNEN THAT FRIEDMAN CASES WILL BE TRIED
'JUNE FOURTEENTH

ASST US' ATTY MCCOURT.

L,jfnﬁ 5 Pl 5

. L A ?. F‘
B W

\,

: \
i

Gl6LZ [ N

759

'a
4

WILLIAMSPORT

NV Y 4C



Telegran 3
%2 [, = Haskell.

0014@.4@,, e
CFH

April 30, 1915.
152

Wise, SBuperintendent,

Lawrence, Kansas.

Your wire Department of Justice., Supply escort for

Susie ¥Wallace, subpoenaed as witness Federal court, Sunbury,
Penmpylvania., Dxpense of escort to be borne by this Department!

p. Fe

"} Assistand

FILEY



ADDRESS ONLY THE

5—1100
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AF{AIRS

REFER. IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

/7 #?/_; e WASHINGTON APR 28 1915

- ] ‘> /-'l‘f' ¥ ( -\l C-_-’
.M B / =
”~ 4

STATEMENT CONCERNING THE PROMOTION
OF MOSES FRIEDMAN AS SUPERINTENDENT
OF THE CARLISLE INDIAN SCHOOL, PENNSYL-

VANIA,

Section 56 of the Indian Office Regulations, 1904,

provides as follows:

®"All changes in the force of employees,
whether caused by appointment, promotion,
reduction, suspension **x**xximugf be

Tt e S
On Januvary 4, 1910, authority was gramted for an
inocrease in the salary of Mr, Friedman from $3500 to
$23650 a year, effective March 168, 1910, said increase

being shown on the Superintendent's report of changes

for that month.

I hereby certify that e abox
is a true statement of|the e
of this Office. d

Commissioner,



REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

=

2

5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE
COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFi-AIRS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

wasHINGTON  APR 28 1915

STATEMENT CONCERTING SICENLI J. NORI,
FORMER CHIEP CLERK AT THE CARLISLE IN-
DIAM SCHOOL, PENUSYLVANIA,

Apvointed Assistant Clerk at $660, Sept. 6, 1900,

Promoted to clerk . oaiy X, 190V
Promoted to clerk at §?80 o July %, 1908,
Promoted to clerk at ?900 , Oet, 1, 1905,
Promoted to clerk at $1200 sy 90IY X, 1907,
Promoted to Chief Clerk at $1260 , July 1 , 1909,
Promoted to Chief Clerk at 1300 , July 1, 191l.
Suspended April 1, 1914.

Section 43 of the Indian 0ffice Regulatioms,
1904, provides as follows:

"A1l eppointments in the classified service
are made by the Comissioner of Indian Affairs -
those to excepted positions (particulerly in
the case of Indians) upon the recommendation
0f agents Or other persons nhaving hnnwledgé-of
the qualifications of the epplicents™ = o'

At that time certificates of graduation were accepted
by the Civil Service Commission &s sufficient to entitle
Indiens to the positions which their certificates showied
them qualified to f£ill,

In sccordance with the above llajor ﬁ. H., Pratt, who
was in cherge of the Carlisle School at that time, sub-
mitted on September 7, 1900, & Mdescriptive statement
of changes in school employees”showing Mr, Nori's entrance

on duty s assistant clerk at $660 a year, effective Sept.



8, 1900, This report was approved by the Commissioner

of Indian Affairs on September 15, 1900.

Section 56 of the Regulations also provides as
follows:

®"All changes in the force of employees,

whether caused by appointment, promotion,
reduction, suspension ****xxixmust be

reported to the Indian Office as soon as
they become effective."

Mr . Nori's promotions as 2bove shown were made in

accordance with the provisions cited, no regular form

letters of promotion being issued.

I hereby certify that the above
is a true statement of

e reoor;a

of this Office. / f e,
iy r: / L
Y ( 1,

Commissioner.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

=
W ASHINGTON, APRZQ@I, 191

I, Ot Sallpgl - -=-=cosassonssaesa e Commissioner
of Indian Affairs, do hereby certify that the paperg hereto attached

A =m=====_ true coples _ of the originak . as the same

#iof record-===-e===-----_in this Office.

name, and caused the seal of this Office
to be affixed, on the day and year first

above written.

7
/ ,’ ¢,
/ = )
F 4 }r.-" ___f’ 7 ..’
PR ¥ .-_{
> A
(a0 U &
X J ey

Commissioner.
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DEPARTMENT
Subiest: OF THE INTERIOR

Appointment of OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
Moses I'riedman
&5 Superintendent WASHINGTON , March 7, 1908,

at Carlisle,

Toses Priedman, Asst, Supt.,
Haskell Institute,
Lawrence, Eensas,
Sir:

You are herepy transferred from the position of Assist-
ant Superintencent of the Haskell Imstitute, lawrence, Kensas,
at o salary of $1500 per ennum, and sppointed Superintendent of
the Indian School at Cerlisle, Pennsylvenie, at & salary of
$2600 per ennum; vice lajor Wm. 4. lercer, ordered to return
to0 his regiment,

You will be designated & Special Disbursing Agent, and
you wWill be required to give & bond in the sum of 360,000,

Pull instructions with reference to the preparation of
your bond end receipting for the property will be given you in
another letter,

Very respectfully,
P, B, Leupp, .
WAM-H Commissioner.,
March 11, 1908,
Approved:

Jesse E, Wilson,

Assistant Secretary,




OMMIESTONER OF NOTAN &
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON ’ Be G4

Mey 14, 1914,

Hon, Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Indien Affairs,
Washington, D, C.
Sir:
I respectfully tender herewith my resignation
as Superintendent of the Carlisle Indien School to be
mede effective on a date satisfactory to the Indian
Commissioner.

M, Friedman.

TMRS



-ﬁ_‘é’r’:ﬁiﬁi REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

EY

NDIAN AF-]AIRS-

COMMIESIONER OF |

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON , Mey 18, 1914,

Sir:

Your resignetion as Superintendent of the Carlisle
Indjen School tendered on Mey 14, 1914, is hereby accepted
as of February 12, 1914, the day on which you were suspended
as such Superintendent.

The acceptance of this resignation does not in any
way involve charges affecting yourself and Chief Clerk
S. J; Hori, nor does it indicate the future attitude of
the Office on any phase of the charges against you,

Respectfully,
Cato Sells,

Commissioner.

Mr, loses Friedman,
Superintendent, Carlisle Indian School,
Caerlisle, Pennsylvania,
Approved: MNey 18, 1914,
Franklin X, lane,

Secretary,



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON , Mey 16, 1914,

Honorable Cato Sells,
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D, C,
Sir:

I respectfully tender my resignation as Chief
Clerk of the Carlisle Indian School, effective at
your pleasure,

Respectfully,
S. J. Nori,




GbMMISS!ONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

WASHINGTON May 18, 1914,

Sir:

Your resignation as Chief Clerk, Carlisle
Indisn School, tendered on May 14, 1914, is hereby
accepted as of the dete on which you were suspended.,

The sction herein teken does not in any way indicate
ettitude as to criminal charges.

Respectfully,

5-PTH-18 Cato Sells,

Commissioner,

Mr, S, J. Nori,
Chief Clerk, Carlisle Indian School,
APPROVED:
May 18, 1914,
Franklin X, Lane,

Secretary.



4
S r ff’
Y 5—1100 ADDRESS ONLY THE /.?

REFE; IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING: COMMISSIONER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
e

Id, Zmp. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
B & G i

OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
WASHINGTON JUN 12 13i5

Mr. George W. Barton,

Clerk, Office of Indian Affairs.
My dear Mr . Barton:

Mr. B. 8., Garber has been summoned to appear

a8 a witnese in the case between the U, S., ve., S. J.
Nori, et. al., at Williamsport, Pennsylvania,

The case is set for the afternocon of
June 14, and as it is impracticable for Mr. Garber to
g0, vou are hereby designated to go in his stead. It
will be necessary to take with you certified copies of
the appointment of Moses Friedman as Superintendent and
S+ J. Nori, as chief clerk at the Carlisle Indian School,
and certified copies of any orders separating them from
the sefvice or resignations tendered by them.

Very truly yourg,

6-RS8NM-.123 Assibtant Commiseioner.




The President of the United States

To B. 8. Garber, 1p'pointment Clerk, Office of Indlan Affailrs,

Washington, D. C., Greeting:

iy

~ YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, That laying aside all business and excwses, you be and
appear in your own proper persons, before the District Court of the United States for the Middle
Distriet of Pennsylvania, at a session to be holden at the U. S. Court Howse, in the City of

Williamsport, Pa. onthe fourteenth day of June .
in tW Lord 1915 at i‘g’ o'clock
in i of that day, to give evidence in a certain cause now pending in the said Distriel

Cowrt of the United States, between The United States of Americe vs.
8. J. Nori, et al.,

on the part of the United States and that you bring with yow, and produce
at the time and place aforesaid, @cRRam oertified copies of the appointment

of Moses Friedman as Superintendent and 8. J. Nori, as chief
Olerk at Carlisle Indian School, and certified copies of any
érdors separating them from the service or resignations
tendered by them

now in your custody, and all other deeds, evidences and writings which wyow have in your cus-
tody. concerning the premvises.

And this yow are not to omit,-under the penalty_ e and fifty dollars.

Witness the Honorable ROBERSWODROW Z ERBFERE Judge of
the said Court, at Scraato , in said

Distriet, this foursh day of June

in year of owr Lord ie1s.

Merk.




United States District Court,

Middle District of Pennsylvania.

United States

s,

S. J. Hori, et al.

Subpena duces tecum.
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My dear Vr. Iinnen: FILED BY s
I heve your letter comcerning the selection of
= Tepertment of Justice cttormey to handle the Corlisle
metter, snd regret to sdvise that there seems to be =
disinelinstion on the part of the Tepurtment cf Justice
to detail Mr. Rush for thie work. However, I am cssured
that one of the Assistant sttorney Genersle will be

designated snd that he will be directed to confer closely

with us.

I would much rather have had it otherwise,
dut I am pleased to be relieved from the responsibility
of neming en sttorney from the Interior Department to
set in this espacity. I think we will be able to get slong
with this matter very sstisfactorily.
7ith compliments of the sesson, I am,
Sincerely yours,
¥r. E« R. Linnen, Commissioner.
Chief Inspector,

Rosebud, 5. Dakota.
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Telegran 3

Td-120
136227-14
FHD
December 23, 19014.
m.m.
¥ittredge Building, , . ¢, P Fe
guLeo ¥

Denver, Colorado.

Your telegram twerty-second. Inatruct Officer

Johnson take up Carlisle work. Important that thie be undertsken
for c%mpleti on before cenference.

at once/ He may report to Supervisor Lirre under name of Curry.
(POSTAL)
. D<p—p1,

- -If. . \\_XK,_;" 1!
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Telegram 4

Devember 83, 1914,

Larson,
Fittredpe Building,

ﬂaﬁwar, Colorado. B

Supervisor Lipps wante officer at Carlisle at once to
handle linuor and moral esituation., Funds will De adjusted if
necessary., Office suggents Carson unless you know ressen %o

contrary. Have him revort to Lipps pereonally under name of

Curry.

(POSTAL)
W

1 O
INITIALING COPY - FOR FILE,



Telegram 4

Fd~140
Docember 33. 1914, ra

Larson,
Kittredre Building,
Denver, Colorado.

Supervisor Lippe wants offigsr a4t Tarlisle 2t once to
handle linuor arxd moral slituation, Funds »11]1 Ba adjuated if
neosssary, Office susgests Oarson unless you kmaw resacn 5o

contrary. Have him rerort to Lizre peraonally under name of

Curry.

(POSTAL)

{ Signed) Gade Sello
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Hon. Cato Sells,

Commiseioner of Indian Affairs, ;"-.. D

’ 50N AN - 4
Washington, D. C. ¥ _
o ¥

A

I have the honor to enclose herein a

My dear lr. Commissioner:

letter addressed to me by Honorable S. R. Rush,
Special Agsistant to the Attorney General, dated
Omaha, Nebrasks, December 7, which letter fully
explains itself.

It appears from said letter that As-
sistant Attorney Genersal Rush is willing and
snxious to assist in the Pennsylvania case, as
he also advised me personally, but that the At-
torney General's office is loath to name him to
assist in this matter.

Having the utmost faith in the com-
petency and effectiveness of Attorney Rush's
work, I em specially anxious that he be aséigned
in this case in the interests of best results for
the government. I therefore trust that you will

urge that he be named to assist the Distriet Attorney.
Very cordi yours /

‘-" : '
Chie 8

164
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ADDRESS REELY TO
“THE ATTORMEY GENERAL"

AND REFERTO
INITIALS AND NUM

BER

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
WASHINGTON,D.C.

Omgha, liebrasks, December 7, 1914.

7

Hon. E. B. Linnen, Chief Inspector, L iy,
& REIIVED. A

707 Summit Ave., L IAN -4 5315
Minneapolis, Minn. R 1164 ~

iy dear 1lr. Linnen:-

On December 3rd I received a wire from
Assistant Attorney General Graham, asking whether my
engagements were such as would permit me to take up
the Pennsylvania case this month. I wired him that
as soon as the Ksnsas City cases were out of the way
I was at liberty to do so, which would be about Wed-
nesday of this week. Today I wired him that the Kansas
City cases had been continued until December 22nd. and
I could attend to the Pennsylvania case &t once, if de-
gsired. I received a wire in reply to the effect that
my services would not be required. I suppose the United
States Attorney has possibly indicated thet he can handle
it himself, or else the metter has been indefinitely con-
tinued.

With kind regards and best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

X831s o the
Attorney Genersl,



g ADDRESS REPLY TO
“THE ATTORNEY GENERAL"
AND REFER TO
INITIALE AND NUKBER

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
WASHINGTON, D.C.

. Omehe, Nebraske, December, 1st, 1914.

Hon, Cato Sells, i\\“@ RS ‘ :.; 2 ‘
Commissioner of Indien Affairs, t: ;;-Q
Washington, D. C. Eg ;é'jr
My dear lr. Commissioner:- S e Ik

I have the honor to advise that en route
from Oklehoma to Minneapolis, where I am to appear he-
fore the Assistant Attorney Genersl, C. C. Daniels, and
give testimony in the White Barth cases, I stopped off
at Omahe to see Assistant Attorney General Sylvester R.
Rush with relstion to the Pennsylvenis case. Apparent-
ly lMr. Rush hag just recently been successful in convict-
ing five prominent persons in the Florida Everglades case
at Xangas City, Missouri, and he informs me thaet he be-
lieves his time will permit of his teking up this assign-
ment if tendered to him by the Depertment of Justice at
Weshington. It is for this reason that I write you and
ask that you again bring this matter prominently to the
sttention of the Attorney General and request that Attorney
Rush be assigned to this case to assist the United States
District Attorney for the middle distriet of Pennsylvanis.

I feel very strongly that the services of Assist-



- ACDRESS BERLY TO
“THE ATTORMEY GENERAL"
AND REFERTO
INITIALS AND NUMBER

DPEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
WASHINGTON,D.C.

Ce Sells -- 2.

ant Attorney General Rush will be of great assistance
in this case end so I will thank you to strenuously in-
gsist that he be assigned to this case.

With warm personal regerds, I am

Very cordially your

f )
Chief Inspeggtor.
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SEP 26 1914
Ky dear ¥r. Rupley:

Answering your letter just received concern-
ing the Mori case I have to advise that shortly after
1 say you last I was informed that the Assistant Attore
nni General of the Department of Justice, who is
handling the Freedman and Nori matters, was out of the
'elty and that he would not return for some time, and
for this reason I have not dbeen able to see him, s0

that I have no more information concerning the Nori case

than I had at the time we talked. The Hori case pend-

ing in the State court at Carlisle has been continued

until the November term. cgo 8Y G B B

Sincerely yours,

( Signed) Calo Sells

Commissioner.

2N

“Hon. Arthur R. Rupley,

House of Representatives.
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Telegram

CCT0T

Ty

. Sept+ 19, 1914.
Lipps, Buperintendent, |

faili le Indian School
arlisle, Pa. ,

Please come to Washington tonight or tomorrow morning.

9« HKY=19 ‘"_§f€i11Q%j
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RABBI ISAAC LANDMAN ' 4 =W
TEMPLE KENESETH ISRAEL 2

RESIDENCE: 4841 PULASKI AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA

INTERIOR DEPT,
RECEIVED

AUG 22 1914

OFFICE OF
THE SECRETARY: |

&

Hon. Franklin K, Lane,

Secretary of the Interior,

Washington, D.C.

My dear Secretary Lane:

I have your courteous acknowledgement of
my letter with reference tc the charges of former Superintendent
Friedman, of the Carlisle Indian Scheol, against Chief Inspector
E. B. Linnen, of the Indian Bureau. I want you toc be assured that
it has been- the aim of Mr. Friedman and his friends, and my own fim
and steady purpose, not tc embarrass the Administration in any way.
In fact, his interests have tc a certain extent been sasrificed
in the past rather than hawe access to a resort of publicity.

When his enemies were endeaveoring te treat him unjustly
gome of the most powerful newspapers in Philadelphia and Sew York
offered tc take up his case, but lMr. Friedman left the matterx
entirely in the hands of the Indian Commissicner. I know of the
attitude of some of these newspapers personally, and have been advisel
by the Managing Editor of cne of the mcst bowerful newspapers
in the country that he is convinced Mr. Friedman has been treated
unfairly, and the cclumns of his paper are open at any time to
éxpose the iniquitoms metheds of the Indian Office.

Even npw, Mr. gecretary, the government, is protecting
the embezzler MNowm by withholding the documentary data which Mr.
Linnen removed from Carlisle, and sealing the lips of two Indian

School clerks, by name Meyer and Miller; who alone possess know-

g of the specific iteme on which an indicimen

1 t of Nori must

=Y = S i Ty B
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By desr Dootor: 1(;_9}.'
X s dn Posigh of geur Sevter of b 21, 1914, in refer-
ence to the resent investigation medo by Chief Imspeotor Limmen of
oonditions at the Oarlisle Indisn Sehool, which resulted in tho
resignatious of Hessrs. Priedmsn end Norl,
hm““h.h&um-ﬁmuhm
of itr. Friedmon which ere mow receiving careful attention.
The investigation made by Inspector Limmen of the osrlisle
Indian Sohool did mot originate with the Dupartment of the Interior
or the Indisn Puresn, but wes made at the roguest of the Joint Com-
mission of Congress %o investigate Indian Affairs, which Commission
sxprossly requostod that Mr. Limmen be dotailed for this work, and
you will observe from the printed record of the imvestigation in quos-
tion, & copy of which has boen mailed to you, thet members of this
Commission persomally visited Carlisle end that hearings wers had
thers by thom. -1
I an personally familisr with the sitmstion end kmow that it
is not now and never has been the intention of the Commissioner of

Indisn Affairs to protect Mr. Nori or anyone else in comnection with

a4 A



MMMMtuf}nmameMﬂm.mm
Justioe without fear or favor.

The entire record in the Poledmen and Nori cases was trans.
ntmummuntormuummuunummm
nwmmﬂMchhﬁMmuhmm
this Department or from the Indien Buresm.

Mmtwmmutmtﬂﬁnhmmuu
the Friedman case Commissionsr Sells did not in sny way take into 2o
oount the fagts in so far as they pertain to the Priedmen and Fori con-
troversy, and that his action in comnsction therowith was wholly inde-
pondont thergof. This was plainly steted t0 Mr. Prisdmen and to those
who appeared iu his behalf end was well wnderstood by all of them. with
this information you will perhops more clearly undergtand that the adminie-
trative action heretofore taken by this Department concerning Mr. Priedman
is not in eny way involved in any astion that may hereafter be taken oither
in the Poderal or State courts or its results, whatover it mey de.

Nir. Friedman's rosignation was voluntarily tendered and it was
accepted in lieu of diemissal only after muoh consideration and in view of
the urgent appeals made in this behalf by highly respectadle citizens who
ropresonted that in accopting same the public service would mot be injured
and that such action would relieve Mr. Friodman of the stizme of dismissal,

It sooms that you entertain soms thought of poesidble unfairness
in this matter. You ere spparently lsboring under a misapprohension and
are not scquainted with the sotual conditions as they exist, otherwise I



m:manmmm:m.umtmmamm
who are more familiar with the situstion in wpholding our hamds in the
sinceore offort %0 do only that whioh 1s for the betterment of the pudblis

sarvice.
The Friedman case is olosed, so far as this e
carned. ’
Sjelly yours,
f"?«- i / S ten

m zm m.
4841 Pulaski m.
Philadslphia, Pa.



RABBI ISAAC LANDMAN
TEMPLE KENESETH ISRAEL
RESIDENCE: 4841 PULASKI AVENUE
PHI- SELPHIA

Hon. F.E.L. Yo 3

be based, but who were instructed by lMr. Sells to remain silent.
Mr. Friedman is convinced of Neri'e guilt, and the testimony at
hearing before the justice in Carlisle by Mise Hermen who was
Nori's assistant for three years just previous to his arrest,
is convincing. Miss Herman is in Philadelphia and stands ready
to give testimony which is even more damaging to Nori, and shows
that he forged names tc papers, removed records, altered figures
on accounts papers after obtaining the eignature of the signing
officer, and indulged cenerally in the practices of a dishonest
man. She also will testify of the effort of Mr. Friedman to check
Nori at all times, and the latter's constant desire to conduct
the affairs in the cffice in a proper manner. Miss Herman is a
woman of unimpeachable character with a propensity for truth tell=
ing.

I undertsand that Nori's character and reputation in
Carlisle are of the worst. He was loose with women and lived be-
yond his means. Mr, Friedman had previously reported this to
the Indian office before Mr. Linnen came to Carlisle, but nec
action was taken by that offices Nori does not live with his
wife, and he tock a woman whom he had ruihed in the town of Car—
ligle to two physicians in the locality in a vain endeavor to
have them perform an illegal operation on her. Mr. Friedman's
counsel have seen the physicians and they corroborate this.
The woman actually had a child which died shortly after birth:

This is the kind of a man that the Indian office is



RABBI ISAAC LANDMAN
TEM KENESETH ISRAEL
RESIDENCE: 4841 PULASKI AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA

Hons F.K. L. No 3

protecting on the flimsy pretext that the case should be tried
before the Federal Court. But when Mr Friedman's counsel offere
to turn over this man for_such action Mr Linnen refused. It is
this man wheo was called to Washington by the Indian Commissioner
and given an opportunity to resign, and the anncuncement of his
resignation coupled with that of an honorable man, This is the
kind of man that the Indian office officials have used in a
diabolical, but futile effort td besmirch a former official whos
wheole record in clean, and his character and integrity is beyond
reproach, and vouched for by prominent men' in all walks of life,
and by the unanimous sentiment of the best people in Carlisle,
among whom he has lived for six years,

All justice loving persons will join me in saying that
Nori should be tried, and that the Indian officials should turn
over at once to the Digtrict Attorney of Cumberland County the
data removed by Linnen, and that the former be notified that
restrictions are removed on employes of the Carlisle Indian
Scheol who are in a position te testify, or to aid the court
authorities,

Nori has able counsel who will protect his interests,
and who is learned enocugh to make every proper legal appeal.
But let the high officials in the Government's Indian Office
ceage this travesty on justice, and their protection of a
bad man. It would seem that there is plenty of real work in

the Indian Office demanding attention rather than this manifest

d

e
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Hon. F.K.L. No 4.
purpose of protecting a crook.

These tactice of Mr. Linnen are not new, nor have they
been permitted in the past without severe condemnation by his
gupervisors. I undertsand that Linnen was severely censured
some years age by the Secretary of the Interior, and, at that
time, a stop was put to his misuse of office and vicious tactics.

I send herewith copies of two letters dated January 17bh
1907 and January 26, 1907, written Dby President Theodore Roosevelt
to Secretary of the Interior Hitchcock, severely excoriating
Mr. Linnen and his metheds. I commend these letters to your gericus
sttention. This information hae just come to our knowledge. The
lettere appear in Report No 1335 of House Calender No 356, 62nd
Congress, 3rd Session, being a feport presented by the Committee
on expendituree in the Intericr Department, under date ¢f Januvary
18th, 1913, and ordered printed.

Precident Roosevelt at that time characterized an im-
portant report by Mr Linnen as being "simply a bundle of scurrilous
allegations, the truth of which there is nct s¢ much as an attenpt
tp prove", and " which has a value, however, because it deeply
discredits the worth and the judgment of Inspector Linnen".
gpeaking of that report Mr. Roosevelt called it "a farrago of
loose accusation," and said "It casts a grave doubt upon his
n (Mr, Linnen's)"distretion, judgment and good faith and makes me
feel very much at a loss as to how far I am warranted in pro-

ceeding upon any statements he submits®. Later after an in-
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Hon. F.K.L. No 5.

vestigation by the Attorney General's office in which the report
of lir. Linnen ie discredited and his vicious practices brought

to light, Mr. Rooseﬁelt saye "there has been a complete break-
down on the part of the agents of the Interior Department" and
that "The showing is particularly bad for Linnen" Alsgo that

"I regard the case as much graver against him" (Mr. Linnen) "than
it is against District Attorney Burke" who he states he will not
reappoint to office although a Republican. Mr. Roosevelt ordered
an entirely new investigation, and said it was his opinion, and
that of Attorney General Bonaparte, that Mr. Linnen's report was
"@igcredited" .

"It is evddent" adds the former President, tthat this
examination must be undertakén by some man of a very different
type from Mr. Linnen arid his associates". The entire conduct of
Mr Linnen in the Carlisle investigation is analagous to his con-
demned course in the case commented on by Mr. Roosevelt,

That Senator Warren was entirely emonerated of these
anfounded slanders and calumnies of lir. Linnen's manufacture
in 1907 is shown by the fommexr's continuance in the Senate, his
reegllection to another term and his present status as a U.S.
Senator, his term not expiring until 1919.

While Mr. Friedman has no desire %o re-enter the
Government Service, I feel cbnfident, as do many men of naﬁional
prominence, that the ordering of another investigation of the

Carlisle Indian School would have resulted, as in the case of
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Senator Warren, in a complete vindication of the former Carlisle
Superintendent's administration, and earned praise of his long

and meritorious service.

Mr. Linnen's pernicious influence should cease. His
continuance in his present position is a menace to couragecus
efficiency, and his unchecked activities are frought with evil
consequence and continued unjustice. It is evident that his
perversion of office is but an expression of his character. It

is undoubtedly ingrained. He is not likely to change.,

With high esteem, I am, honore

sincergly-yourk,




3 . .‘-\- -

LETTER CONCERNING INSPRGTOR E., B. LINNEN. [ 8 OF g S
Written by .

PRESIDENT THEODORE ROOSEVELT TO SECRETARY OF s o B
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THE INTERIOR - E. A. HITCHCOCE.

WEN =
e

The White House,
Washington, January 17, 1807.

My Dear Mr. Secoretary:

In answer to your letter of November 30 I, on December 4,
wrote you, asking certain questions, some of which have not yet
been answered. Put another circumstance has just come to my
notice in connection with your letter which mekes it necessary
for me to write again. From your letter it seemed that the first
action on the part of the Department of Justice would be an in-
vestigation of the conduct of the district attorney of Wyoming.

I directed that this investigation be undertaken at the earliest
moment. Assietant Attorneye General Purdy end Cooley were de-
tailed to undertake it, and your letter and the accompanylng
exhibite were given them. I understand that they will report
shortly. I alsc sent copies of your letter to Commissioner
Richarde and Senator Warren, referring them to the Department
of Justice for the exhibits. Yesterday, at the request of Sena-
tor Warren, I saw him in company with Assistant Attorneys General
Purdy and Cooley, and he made various statements in contradiction
of some of the important aseertions in reference to his action
made by Inspector Linnen. In the course of the conversation I
wae shown one of the 85 inclosures whibh accompanied your letter,
being marked Exhibits "A" to "M", inclueive, and Exhibite 1 to 18,
inclusive. Thie is Exhibit 3. It is headed "Synopeie in brief
of Warren'e boodling operations," this being the first line of &
typewritten etatement on the first page which recites such al-
legations as that 34 yeare agp - in 1885 - Warren secured &
Government homestead "by fraud and perjury": that in 18892 he was
scoused in a letter to the New York Times of being "coloesal land
grabber and a corporation tool": that in 1990 a newspeaper accused
him of securing large sums "in the way of contingent fees, interest
end salary" while territoriel trasurer, etce At the foot of the
page is a note stating that the above was written and handed to
E.B. Linnen, special land inspector, by omne Bartlett, of Cheyenne,
who had resided there for many years, and who had also furnished
the inclosed newspaper clippings. This memorandum was gigned by
E.B. Linnen. Then follow several pages of newspaper clipprings,
with headlines, attacking Senator Warren, the headlines being, for
instance, "Senator Warren's first graft”; Senator Warren's 'oil'
roow to be investigated";"Public office for private graft,etc.”
Not a syllable of evicdence is advanced in support of these charges,
and almost all of them refer to matters not touched upon in your



letter and with which the Department of Justice hae not the
glightest power to deal.

In short, this Exhibit 3 is simply a2 bundle of scurrilous
allegations, the truth of which there is not g0 much as an attempt
to prove, and which, moreover, have no relation whatever to the
case; which offer no materiel for an investigation by the Depart-
ment of Justice, and as to which no charge has been made by the
Department of the Interior. I am utterly at a loss to understand
why such an exhibit should have been forwarded by the DEPARTMENT
of the INTERIOR to me, especiaslly in connection with your letter
of November 30, I assume that it was not dons with your knowledge.
It has & value, however, because it deeply discredits the worth and
the judgment of Inspector Linnen, upon whose finding so much of
your letter of November 30 wae based. In cloging that letter you
say: "Herewith are the facts as related by Inspector Linnen in his
report." One of the chief facts aboutl Inspector Linnen is that he
should have been willing to forward such a farrago of loose ac-
cusation without even so much as an attempt to investigate it, or
to find out the truth about it, or to comment on the irrelevancy
of the charges. I casts a grave doubt upon his discretion, judg-
ment, and good faith and makes me feel very much at a loss as to
nhow far I am warranted in proceeding upon any statements he sub-
mits. This ie & matter I shall decide later.

Meanwhile, I should like Inspector Linnen'e attention called
to the character of this exhibit, and a report requested from
him as to why he sent it in, and for what purpose. I should also

1ike to know why such an exhibit was furnished to me as an exhibit
with a document which it wae evident that I would have to subnit,
together with the exhibite, to the Depertment of Justice. lore-
over, from certain publications which appeared in the newspapers
it seeme to me that some person or persons have glven hints to

the newspapers of what this Exhibit 3 contains, it being falsely
alleged that I had ordered an investigation into the facts there-
in related. I should like the names of all the men in the de-
partuent who had anything to do with drawing up your letter and
with forwarding it and the accompanying exhibits to me. This
Exhibit 3 wae never looked at in my office, and in the office of
the Attorney General has been in the custody of Mesers Purdy and
Cooley, and nothing could have come out from either there or here.

Very truly yours,

Hon. E.A. Hitchecock,
Secretary of the Interior.



LETTER CONCERNING INSPECTOR E.B.LINNENS

Written by S

PRESIDENT THEODORE ROOSEVELT TO SECRETARY OF
THE INTERIOR - E. A. HITCHCOCK.

The White House,
Washington, January 86, 1°907.

My Dear Mr. Secretary:
On January 12 the Attorney Ceneral wrote me that, having

carefully considered the report of Messrs Purdy and Cooley as

to the case of Tnited States District Attorney Burke, of Wyoming,
brought up in your letter of November 30 laet, he felt that in
view of the report Mr. Purke's reappointment has beccme impossible,
he adding "it does not seem to me that his removal 1s demanded in

the public interest. His term expires to-morrow, and I do not
think there is any reason why he should not be left temporarily

in charge of his office until his successor has been selected.* > *
I think it would be advisable to call the attention of the Senators
from his State to the fact that he could not be reappointed by
reason, not of any moral delinguency, but because he evidently has
not been in hearty, zealous sympathy with the enforcement of the
lawe against parties guilty of illegal inclosure of public lands.

I agreed with the Attorney Ceneral and notified the Senators
accordingly, I have just redeived from Assistant to the Attorney
General Purdy the letter of January 35, which I herewith forward
to you. I have gone over it with the Attorney General and agree
with him as to the proper course to be followed in view of what
it discloses. Mr. Bonaperte feele as, of course, I do - that
there has been a complete breakdown on the part of the agent of
the Interior Department in this matter so far as making any case
againet Senator Warren is concerned. The showlng is particularly
bad for Linnen. I regard the case as much graver against him than
it is against Diebrict Attorney Burke. It appears from MNr. Purdy's
report that his case hag been prepared in the loosest and moet
inaccurate menner end that his eszhibits themselves do not substan-
tiate what he alleges. The special agent in hie report to you
stated that the Warren Live Stock Co. had 46,000 acres of Govern-
ment lands unlawfully and illegally inclosed in Wyoming and 1,100
gcres eimilarly inclosed in Colorado. The Attorney General re-—
ports that an exam ination of his repcrts and the exhibits shows
that ae to the first allegation 33,000 of the 46,000 acres were in
truth and in fact not inclosed, but open to the general public,
and that as to the remaining 13,000 acres the fences complained
of are in all probability not the fences of the Warren Live Stock
Cc. or of any of its officers and agents, and that as regards the
inclosure in Colorado it appears that in all probability the fence
complained of is the fence of some other person or persons.



On page 9 of his report Mr. Purdy explaines that the report

of the special agent is to a certein extent "materially discredit-
ed" by hie (the special agent's) own statements, which show that
either he or Mr. Hintze, has been guilty of grave mistakes, while
two of the exhibits, A and B, materially contradict one another,
and according to Mr. Linnen's oral statement to Mr. Purdy neither
of these was correct. Mr. Purdy further reports that he desires
to call attention to the fact that Special Agent Linnen charges
generally that actes of violence have been committed by the agents
and employees of the Warren Live Stock Co. for the purpose of
frightening off and intimidating settlers, but that the allegations
are general and not specific, so that ae regarde this charge

there is nothing for him to investigate. He reporte, and lfr.
Bonaparte agrees with him, that no suit should be instituted agdinst
the Warren Live Stock Co. or its officers or agents upon the re-
port and accompanying plate, as the same were submitted by the
Interior Department, because they do net contain gufficient in -
formetion and data to justify the Department of Justice in direct-
ing the institution of such a suit. Mr. Bonsparte thinks - and ®o
me it is evident that he is right - that the whole report of Mr.
Linnen as submitted to me by you in your letter of November 30
and a8 used by you ae the basis of that letfer ie so discredited
that no action can be taken upon it and that there must be an
entirely new examination of the land in question to determine
whether there hae been any illegal action whatever. It is evident
that this examination must be undertaken by some man of a very
different type from Mr. Linnen and his associates. I desire that

1t be undertaken as scon as the weather conditions in Wyoming will
permit. I should hope that this would be by the 1st of April; but
if not, =8 soon thereafter as poseible.

Sincerely, yours,
Theodore Roosevelt.

Eon.E.L. Hitchcock,
Secretary of the Interior.



Hemoranqum of papers relating to the charges made by L. Bnﬁj

Linnen, an inspector of the Indian Service, against lioses

| Friadman, formerly Superintendent of the Carlisle Indian

School, and S. J. Nori, fomerly chief clerk of that Insti-
tution,

1. Report, dated Feb. 24, 1914, with exhibits, made by
Er. Linnen as to matters connected with the School. ‘w’f
f

o

| 2. Report, dated March 23, 1914, with exhibits, nmade by |,
| ~ Hr. Linnen, relative to the accounts of the School.

3. Letter addressed larch 3, 1914, by the Commissioner
of Indian Affairs to Jioses Friedman, preferring charges
against him growing out of the two reports mentioned above.

4. Answer, dated latch 23, 1914, of ifoses Friedman.

5. Supplemental answer, receiwed lMay 19, 1914, made by
Moses Friedman.

6. Communications and petitions favorable to ¥riedman.
| 7. Testimony given Feb, 6, 1914, and following days at
: Carlisle, Fa., before the Joint Commission appointed by the
Sehate and House to investigate Indian affairs, two vols.

8. Testimony given by 8. J. Nordi larch 25, 1914, in the
Senate O0ffice Huilding at Washington, one vol.

‘ 2. Charges preferred against Nori and his answer thereto.

10. lemo. prepared by lir. Linnen showing provisions of law
and the regulations of the Indian Office governing the handligg
of money of Indian pupils.

/ P, y
;%f' é ¢+l ¢+ 1ls Pamphlet containing Rules for the Indian School service,
S 1904.

A%gfl f?wgg&f} of Regulations of the Indian Office effective

15. Pamplet of Rules for the Indian School Service, 1913,

(_ﬁa ‘—7 £ fé o1 e/,i “- 7. -./4 :?Z vt T
{ ;;gﬁﬂx Lf,f?/(?fg“J/.



14, Letter of E. B. Linnen of Aug. 17, 1914, enclosing &
copy of the provisions of 1aw and the regulations of the Indian
0ffice ag to the handling of money of Indian pupils.

15, Letter of C. R. Wanner of the Indian Office, inclosing
gopy of pamphblet of 1904 of Indian Office Rules and Regulations,
and alsp a copy of certain decisions of the Comptroller of the
Treasury as to the accountability of Indian Agents for moneys dew
posited with them by Indian pupils.

16. Copy of complaint made by Moses Friedman before Warren G.
Hughes, a Justice of the peace at Carlisle, Pa., charging S. J.
Nori with having embezzled the funds of students and with having
destroyed certain papers relating thereto.

17. Memo. prepared in Department upon the questions of wheth
er the State prosecution against Nori can be removed to the fedw-
eral court and whether there 48 a federal statute under which

Nori may be prosecuted.
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Avguet 17, 1914.

':E\-gwas'

Hon, Charles Warrem, .

Aseietant Attornasy Gemeral,
Department of Justice,

Yashington, D. C.
My dear Mr, Warrea:
In conformity with your verbel request, I take

 0.§s
£ B

pleasure in giving you the following data and information
concerning the Carlisle Indian School report.

My report was intended to convey to this
Department certain information with relation to the
rendering of false accounts, deposite of moneys, ete.,
which are so thoroughly understood to this Department
that I did not set out as fully as I might and should
have mattere whioh might not be fully understood by
"othere. I therefore have the honor to advise you as
followe:

It might be inferred from my report and afe-
fidavite, which were submitted, that moneys depoeited
by parents, guardiane, or pupiles, to pay for their
private transportation during vacation pericds to their



* 5

hores and return to the Carliele ESchool, werec deposited
direct with Finsnedal Clerk W41l H. Miller. Such is not
the case. These moneys, and all moneys so depocited for
theee individuel pupile, whelher recsived from their
Indian Agent or Superintendemt, their parente or gusrdian,
or weneye which might have been earmed by the pupil, were
in each and every instance received by the Superintendent
Moses Friedman, and by him turned over to the Financial
Clerk, Will H. Miller, so that Superintendent Moses
Filedman had pereonal knowledge of all funds received
from any source whatever, as the sams all csae through
his handes, and in many instances these moneys, trans-
mitted for these pupile, were in the form of checks or
drafis, made direct to M, Friedman, who endoreed the

s2me and then thege funds were placed in the bank %o

the credit of the pupil.

Pormission for puplle to return to their homes

during wvacation periods, when their expenses wers borne
out of their funds which had been derived from their
parants, guardian, Agent, or from their owm earninge, wae
always granted by Superintendent M. Friedman, who knew
that they were togo home on their owa private funde by
the payment of thelir individual railroad fares, and that

such transportation was not %o be vouchered againet the



* 2

Government, because if he did not talk with the in-
dividual pupil in each gase, suci permiszion was granted
for the pupil to go home by Superintendent M. Friedman
to Mr. Haurvey Mayer, & clerk at sald schocl who acted

a9 Aeclstant Suporintendent, In every onse he consulted
with Mr, Friedman and advised with him with relation to
pereitting these certain puplils to go home during the
vaoation peried, Dy the payment of their own railroad
fares. He arranged fcr thees pupils' transportation,
consulted with the Financisl Clerk, Will H. Miller, as
to the monmeys to pay for their tickets, and informed the
Chief Clerk, 8. J. Nori, that this was transportation to
be paid for privately and not vouchered to the Govern-
ment because the puplle' time at eaid school had not
expired and the Goverament was not lisble for said trans-
pertation.

This was also fully explained to and understood
by Superintendent Moasa Trledman, who had the sarollment
of the pupils, and who knew when their itime had expired
and when the Covermment should pay their transportation
hone.

¥r. B. J. Ford, Chief Clerk, personally kept
the books and made up the sccounts and vouchers for Supt.
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¥opes Prisdmen, who was the bonded officer. He mnde
these sccounts and vouchers up at the request of and
under the instructions of Supt. Mesee Friedmen, and
propared these Covormment vouchers for the pupils who
had peid their own tremeyoriation at the request of
and under the 1nstrun£iann of Supt. ¥oses Friedmsn, and
erbraced sewe in his quarterly acoounts with his full
knowledge and under his imetructions.

The moneyes of individual pupils, whioh were
turned over by Financial Clerk Will H, Miller to Chief
Clerk 8. J. Wori, to pay for the raillrond transportationm
of the pupils, were generally paid in cssh by sald
Miller to scid Wori, amd frequontly theee moneys of
indiviftunl pupile, duve for private transpcrtstion which

hief Clerk ¥ori had purchased with the full knowledge
that the pupils' money wae to be turned over to him for
same, were allowed to sccuwmmlate for a month, or poes-
ivly several months, und were then turned over te him
in & lump sum by Finamcinl Clerk Miller to pay for the
railway tickets of the verious students. Thue, it 1s
ghown that the full knowledge of these transsctions s
to the money in the firet inetance coing through the
hande of the Buperintendent, by him turned over to
Finsneial Clerk Miller, the arrangement for the tickete
by the clerk, or Assistant Supesintendent, Harvey Meyer
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after permission had besn granted by the Superintendeat,
the turning over of the moneys by Miller %o Chief Clerk
g, J. Nori who had purchesed the tiockets, the knowledge
that these were pupils who would again zreturn to the
schocl and whose transporisation was not to be vouchered
againet the Covermment, was well knowa to Superintendsnt
M. Friedwan, Chief Clerk 8. J. Nori, Financial Clerk
will H, Miller, and Clerk or Assistant Superintendent
Harvey Meyer.

Tue Government books and recorde at said
gohool show all of these traneactions fully and clearly,
and Finanoial Clerk Will H, Miller and Clexk Harvey
Meyer will testify poeitively, clearly and fully as
to these facte. The same will also be admitted fully
by Chief Clerk 8. J. Nori,

If the statute of limitutions had not run, it
could be shown that about $500 of Covernment moneys,
roceived from the sale of Covernmeni property, was appro-
pristed by Moses Frisdman for hLis own personal use and
benefit, £270 of which was paid by the Quartermaster,
Mr., Auguet Kensler, to various persoms for furniture for
M, Friedman, and the remaindery in momey which Quarter-
magter Komsler turned over to Cuief Clerk 8. J. Wori,

who in turn swears he turned this money over %o Supt.
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M. Friedman. This is corroborative evidence which will
be sworn to by Mr. August Kensler, and this and other
corroborative evidence will make a strong showing on
intent.

In certain inetances set out in my report,
railroad transportation used dy Moses Friedmanm had been
paid for out of the Carliesle Athletio Association funds,
and after using wileage so paid for out of these funde
he again vouchered it to the Covernment and collected
for sama, thus making and presenting further false and
fraudulent zocounie,

The evidence will also show that certaln
vouochere were presented for tickets for certain students
to read to places other thap their homes, and Tor
tickets which were never purohased for certain studente
and no transportation ueed, and that in making up these
vouchers and presenting these false agcounts Mr. Word
did so at the regqueat of and under the insiructions of
Superintendent M. Friedman.

I #ill cheerfully furnish sny further information
or data which I possess at any time that I may be called
upon in comneotion with this or any other matter within my
knowladga,.
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August 4, 1914.

FILED BY C. P. Fs
¥y dear Mr. Attorney General:

Herewith find copy of letter from
J. W. Wetzel of Carisle, FPemnsyglvania, to me

concerning the Nori case, about which I talked
to you over the telephone on yesterday.
3incerely yours,

BeAli=d Commissioner.

Hon. Chas. Warren,

Assistant Attorney General,
Vashington, D. C.

ARl at BN



LAVW OFFICES OF s
WETZEL % HAMBLETON Fe
20 S.HANOVER STREET
CARLISLE,PA. ¥

o WOWETZEL CONRAD HAMEBLETON, - ‘ﬁ

August 3, 1914,
Hon. Cato Sells,
Commuissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C,
Dear Sir -~ ¢\LED BY ¥ b

The case of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania vs. S Je
Nori, late chief clerk at the Carlisle Indian School for embezzle-
ment, etc., on oath of M, Friedmen late Superintendent, will come
up for trial on September 14th, 1914, in the Quarter Sessions
of Cumberland County, at Carlisle,

In view of the fact that at an interview betwesen Mr.
Friedmen and myself with you at your office, 8th May last, you
expressed the desire to handle this case, and we expressed our
willingness to have the case transferred to the United States
District Court if you so desired.

I write therefore to say, that if you still so desire to
assume the duty of the prosecution of the case, kindly indicate
your pleasure in the matter, if not, we should know promptly so
that we can make the necessary preparation for trial here;

Of course you understand that my interest in the case 18’
that of associate counsel with the County District Attorney, re-
presenting the prosecutor,

Yours very truly,
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June 4, 1914,

CGeorge Bridges, Fsq.,
248 South Hanover Etreet,

Carlicle, Pa,

My dear Mr. Bridges:

Raferring to your letter of May 30, 1814,
with relation to ¥Mr. Wetzel, wio now refuses to withe-
draw the case against Neri, I have teo state that thie
matter will be taken tr pereonally vwith Commissioner
fells upon his returm, about the 15%th of thies month,
inasmuch as Mr, Wetzel conferred directly with Com-
miesioner Sells about thie matter. :

I am glad to know that Supervisor Lippe
and the new employees are doing nicely at the School,
and I hope to see you and my other friende up there
before wany moone.

From my vierpoint there would seem to be no
good ressom why Mr, Norl could not leave there and
accept employment eleewhere, if he eo deeires, and I
fesl that you can reet assured that the matter will be
prorerly handled and the caee finally dieposed of, and
fhat you =111 suffer no inconvenience or loee by

reaegon of being on his bond.



-

¥ith wars psrsonal raegards to yoursell and
Mrs, Bridged and your daughter, 1 am,

Very sincerely yours,

Chief Inspector.



Mr. E.B.Linnen,.Chief Inspector, E ;i?? l:;r;}_xfh
United States Indian Service, 6589 7/
Washington, D.C. .I %
Sir:

I presume you have learned before this time that
my case has again been posponed until the September
term of court to be held here under the jursidiction
of the state courtf Mr. George Bridges, through your
good influence has again affixed his signature as bondse-
man e

Of course we know not, at least I have no knowledge
as to the reason of this continuance, but as the time
now until September is quite sometime, I am ﬁriting for
certain information in order to know Jjust what best to
do in this matter..

I have two children and a housekeeper to support and
am with limited funds to provide for them without some
employment, and if it is possible I shall try to secure
same wherse-ever I can, and it may poasiblx/%gt of the
state. I do not feel inclined to secure any work in the
town of Carlisle on account of the notoriety that this case
has aroused, I do not, however, desire to secure employ-
ment if the department intends to bring up their side of
the case,and if in case it dces, that I may be required
to appear.

I will therefore zppreciate very much if you can



give me any information with regards to this matterxr:
which you may deem proper to impart, in order that I
may properly act on this matter with reference to se-
curing some employment.

Thanking you for your very kind consideration
of the foregoing and also your kind attention in my

case.

Vexry respectfully,

¥
4
\ A




TELEGRAPH POLES GEO. BRIDGES
i il 248 SOUTH HANOVER STREET

HARDWOOD LOGS
POSTS
/\CORD WOOD

CABLI SLE, PA-, .......... mmt h .1914.

Ee Be Linnen, Es8q., ét’f‘é}""ﬂ'z’l//(/ ¢

Waahington, DeCoe

MY Dear Mre Linne;m—e¢—- FAMED BY

26869

Your letter relative to the release
of Mr:Nori has been received®
We demanded of Mr* Wetzel that he
ful 111 his promise to Mr.Sells and enter a Nolle proseque
in the Nori case ,but lir. Wetzel states that his promise
was only made provided lire Sells would prosicute Nori in
the Federal courté » now Wetzel refuses to withdraw the
case against Nori, wnat shall we do in this matter ?
1 enclose a cl ipping ,taken fron our town paper,
" The Sent inel" of to-days issues
J understand that lMr. Sells expects to be here
shortlys will you be with him?
Mre Lipps seems to be getting along with his work
very well , tne towns people take very kindly to hime
Faithfully yours.

_Z/w,//é% b ;9;?“
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The Honorable, ciLEp BY C. P

The Secretary of the Interior.

Sir:-
I have the honor to acknowledge your letter of the

19th instant,

e

of Superintendent Friedman and Chief Clerk Nori of the Indian

inclosing a letter and papers in the matter

School at Carlisle, Pa. After consideration of the file,

I shall advise you of the action of this Department with re-
ference thereto.
Respectfully,
For the Attorney General,

55%254.4_1h3KQ;H,ﬂ—vuhpwﬁg)

Assistant Attorney General.



Hay 18, 1814,

Yy dear ¥r, Seavetary:

I = honding you herewith the entire record
in the cane®e azsinet Surerintendent FPriedmsn and Chisf Clexk
Farl of the Indian Schesl ot Carlisle, Ps,., with the rodcue
mondaticn thet sumw Da tranemitted to the Dapartment of Jus-
Lice Tor such aotion se it may }ina proeper %0 isatitute,

In gase netlen 18 Saken thereon andi the
Depertment of the Interior 1o ao notifled, this Office wil)
render such aoeistaonoe as xay bo desived, |

fuparintendant Priedoan and Chief Clerk
Berd huve tendered their resipnntions, whickh hove been
agoaptad, with the statement th:t this aotion does not In
any w6y indiccte the future attitude of the Office on any
phase of the oherges agninet them,

i} 2 pvaaas Very respeatfully,
fﬁ\_{- ¥ (Signed) Cato Sells.

Hﬁ‘ﬂo mnliﬂ :. Lm. kmtﬂﬂtom.
Secretary of the Intari v,

APPROVEDS: ¥
(SIGNED) FRAFKLIN K, LANE,

MOM. i Rk ¢ .



¥ay 18, 1014,
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Bir:

Your resiganztion as Ohief Qlerk,
Osrlisle Indisn Sohodl, tendered an May 14, 1914,
is hevedy socepted anm of the date on which you were
munpanded,

The noticn herein taken Joee not in
any way indionte attitude ae tc coriminal charges.

Roapeetfully,
Hw=PTH-18
(Sigeed) Cato Seils.
Commiasioner,
Hr, 8, J, Nori,

Chiaf elert, Onrliole Indicn Bchool,

APPROYVEDS
(SIGNED) FRANKLIN K, LANE

Searetary.

e o e L



(coPrPyY)

May 18, 1914,

Sirs

Your resignation as Chief Clerk,
Carliele Indian School, tendered on May 14, 1914,
is hereby accepted as of the date on which you were
suspended,

The action hereir taken does not in

any way indicate attitude as to oriminal charges,

Resgpeotfully,
(SIGNED) CATO SELLS
Comnisnic rer.
Mr, 8. J, Fori,
Chief Clerk, Carlisle Indian Schocl.

APPROVED:
{SIGNED) FRAWKLIN K, LANE
SECRETARY.



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
6ffice of Indian Affeirs

H&y 18, 1914,

The papers in the Friedman case, and also in the Nori case,

have been transmitted to the Department of Justice for such

action as it may find proper to institute.
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(Copy)

M=y 18, 1914.

o Fr.

ot !

Sir: LD B

Your resignation as Superintendent of the
Carlisle Indian School teﬁdered on lay 14, 1914, is
hereby accepted as of February 12, 1914, the'day on

which yoﬁ were syspended as such Superintendent.

The aAcceptance of this resignation does not

in any way involve charges affecting yourself and
Chief Clerk 5. J. Hori, nor does it indicate the
future attitude of the Office on any phase of the
charges against you.
Respectfully,
(signed) Cato Sells.

COmmissioner.

Mr. Moses Friedman,

Superintendent, Carlisle Indian School,
Carlisle, Pa.

Approved 3

(signed) Franklin K. Lane,

Secretary.

5-AR-18
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Asst. oom. 1
JHC * JHC*

Hay 4, 1914,

Hon. Jos T. Robinson,

Chairman, Joint Commission
to Inventigatc Indian Affalre,

United States Senate. B 7 %

\i‘\ ?l
My dear Senator:

There is encloe=d nherswith, for the
information of the Joint Oomumiscion to Investigate
Indian Affaire, Indian Office file No, 63213-1611,
vhich 7File includes the raport of Charles F. Pairce
on the efudent body of the Carlisle Indian 8chool,
‘@ated Pobruary 20, 1911 (24771-3-1911). There is
nlso included in thia Tile report of Supervisor H.
B. Peairs, dated March 27, 1911, comwenting on the
report of Charlee F. Pairce, above referred to,

When thies file has sarved your purpoes,

please return eame %o thie Office,

‘f | Very truly yours,

G
W g

iNETiALmG COFY - FOR FILE,

% .
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